

No. 20-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF LOUISIANA  
STATE UNIVERSITY AND AGRICULTURAL  
AND MECHANICAL COLLEGE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STEPHEN M. GRUVER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF MAXWELL R. GRUVER; RAE ANN  
GRUVER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
MAXWELL R. GRUVER,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DAVID M. BIENVENU, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

LEXI T. HOLINGA

PATRICK H. HUNT

BIENVENU, BONNECAZE, FOCO,

VIATOR & HOLINGA, APLLC

4210 Bluebonnet Blvd.

Baton Rouge, LA 70809

(225) 388-5600

david.bienvenu@bblawla.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

298811



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. CONGRESS CANNOT USE ARTICLE I SPENDING POWER TO EXPAND FEDERAL JUDICIAL POWER OVER THE STATES THROUGH ABROGATION OR CONSTRUCTIVE WAIVERS OF THE STATES' ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY .....	4

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Article I Spending Power cannot be used by Congress to expand federal judicial power over the states through abrogation . . . . .	6
B. Article I Spending Power cannot be used to expand federal judicial power through conditions created by Congress to regulate sovereign immunity that procure “constructive waivers” of sovereign immunity from the states. . . . .	10
C. Federal funding of higher education should not be viewed as a “gift” in the context of Congress regulating state sovereign immunity as a constitutional condition imposed on a “gift”. . . . .	19
II. EVEN IF A REQUIRED WAIVER BY CONGRESS CAN BE PERMISSIBLE UNDER ARTICLE I SPENDING POWER, CONGRESS’ REQUIRED WAIVER OF LSU’S ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY TO A TITLE IX PRIVATE ACTION IS NOT “CLEAR NOTICE” AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	30

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 12, 2020 . . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, FILED JULY 19, 2019. . . . .	13a
APPENDIX C — CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED. . . . .	57a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	22, 29
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Canutillo Indep. School Dist. v. Leija</i> , 101 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	8
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v.</i> <i>Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delahoussaye v. City of New Iberia</i> , 937 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) . . . . .	12
<i>Employees v.</i> <i>Missouri Dept. of Public Health and Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973) . . . . .	12
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v.</i> <i>South Carolina Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) . . . . .	22



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	22
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	18
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	7
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	6
<i>In re Creative Goldsmiths of Washington, D.C., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Miller v. Texas Tech University Health Sciences Center</i> , 421 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Davis</i> , 126 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City School Board</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 11
<i>Parden v. Terminal Railway of Alabama Docks</i> , 377 U.S. 184 (1964) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	5
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	6
<i>Raj v. La. State Univ.</i> , 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Independent School Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Rowinsky v. Bryan Independent School District</i> , 80 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987). . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Welch v. Texas Department of Highways and Public Transportation</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987). . . . .	13

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

U.S. Const., Art. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 . . . . .	27
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8 . . . . .	8
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 . . . . .	1, 24
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 12 . . . . .	27
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 13 . . . . .	27
U.S. Const., Art. III . . . . .	8, 9, 15
U.S. Const. Amend. X . . . . .	24
U.S. Const. Amend. XI . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	7, 8, 9
7 U.S.C. § 301 .....	27
10 U.S.C. § 2031 .....	27
20 U.S.C. § 1070 .....	28
20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7(a)(1) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	3
La. R.S 13:5106 .....	27
La. R.S. 13:5106(a) .....	3
THE FEDERALIST NO. 30 .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 . . . . .	22, 23
Baker, L., <i>The Spending Power After NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 37 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 71 (2014) . . . . .	24
Pasachoff, E., <i>Conditional Spending after NFIB v. Sebelius: The example of Federal Education Law</i> , 62 AM. U. L. REV. 577 (2013) . . . . .	24

The Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical College (“LSU”) respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit entered on May 12, 2020 in No. 19-30670.
